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REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a freestanding monument sign with an electronic 
message board on a property at 24 Crain Highway SW, which is listed on the County Inventory 
of Historic Resources.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property is located at the northern corner of 1st Avenue Southwest and Crain 
Highway South, and consists of roughly 7,500 square feet of land (Lot 11, Parcel 213 of Grid 22 
of Tax Map 9F) within the Glen Burnie Historic District. The property is improved with a 
two-story building, freestanding non-electronic sign, and 10-space parking lot.   
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant proposes the addition of a 6’ x 6’ (x 2’ depth) freestanding monument sign with an 
electronic message board. The proposed location is approximately 1 foot from the east side 
property line. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-3-301(e) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance specifies that electronic message 
boards are prohibited on properties listed on the County Inventory of Historic Resources (Glen 
Burnie Historic District). 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is approximately 7,500 square feet and zoned TC - Town Center. The 
property is also within the Glen Burnie Historic District. Through review of County imagery, the 
subject property has an existing, non-electronic, freestanding sign in the location of the newly 
proposed electronic sign. Within the Glen Burnie Historic District, the subject property is also 
located within a commercial corridor of Crain Highway.  
 
The applicant cites a meeting with Anne Arundel County Senior Planner & Historic Site Planner, 
Darian Beverungen. During this meeting the appropriate size, materials, content, and 
illumination specifications were deemed appropriate, given the Crain Highway traffic flow, 
existing trees, and view obstruction from a neighboring fence.  

 
 



2025-0087-V​ page 2 
 
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Cultural Resources department offered the following comments:  
The subject property is a contributing historic property within the Glen Burnie Historic District, 
which is listed in the Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties and the County’s Inventory of 
Historic Resources. An electronic message board is, therefore, subject to Article 18-3-301(e) of 
the County Code. While the property is a designated historic building, it is located along a 
commercial corridor (Crain Highway) within the historic district and is adjacent to other 
commercial properties, some with existing LED signs which are factors in our office’s 
recommendation of approval for this variance application. Adverse visual impacts, however, 
must be mitigated in a manner determined by this office as per the Code. 
 

Our office has been working with Pasadena Signs on an appropriate design for the new sign. 
The rendering for the proposed sign dated June 5, 2025 and that is submitted with this 
variance application has been revised from the original proposal. The approved total height 
of the sign as depicted in the drawing and stated in the Letter of Explanation is 6’0”. It shall 
also have a full aluminum base. In addition to the height and design of the sign, our office is 
requiring the following which the applicant has also laid out in their letter: 

 
●​ The maximum brightness level will not exceed 10,000 nits during daylight hours and 500 

nits during nighttime hours. 
●​ The display shall have no animation, flashing, moving, or scrolling of the display or 

content, and videos are prohibited. 
●​ There shall be an automatic brightness control dependent on ambient light levels. 
●​ There shall be a minimum of 10 seconds between each display screen/message. 
●​ Color of text and background shall be demure (i.e. no fluorescent/bright colors) at all 

times. 
●​ The electronic message board shall have a “fail to black” mode in case there is a 

malfunction. 
 
Between the revised design of the sign and with the agreed upon conditions above, visual 
impacts will be sufficiently mitigated to be in compliance with Article 18-3-301(e) of the Code 
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
The Maryland Department of Transportation - Maryland Aviation Administration (MAA) 
comments that the applicant must file an Airport Zoning Permit with the Maryland Aviation 
Administration (MAA) Office of Planning and Environmental Services because of location 
within BWI Marshall 4-mile radius as depicted in COMAR 11.06.03.03A. The Application can 
be found on the MAA website under permitting. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
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circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The applicant’s meeting with Anne Arundel County Senior Planner & Historic Site Planner, 
Darian Beverungen, is valuable in determining the allowance of an electronic message board. As 
a historic site planner, Ms. Beverungen’s expertise helped guide the design of the proposed sign 
to help mitigate adverse visual impacts within the Glen Burnie Historic District. Although 
located within the Glen Burnie Historic District, the property is along a commercial corridor 
creating a greater need for easily visible signage. The proposed electronic message board will not 
be the first of its kind in the Glen Burnie Historic District. There are at least two existing 
electronic signs on nearby properties, less than 150 feet away. The Office of Planning and 
Zoning is in agreement with Ms. Beverungen’s allowance of the electronic sign, if all specific 
sign specifications are met.  
 
The applicant’s request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. As such, the 
granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 
which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends conditional approval of the requested variance to § 18-3-301(e) 
to allow an electronic message board on property listed on the County Inventory of Historic 
Resources (Glen Burnie Historic District), under the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 

●​ The maximum brightness level will not exceed 10,000 nits during daylight hours and 500 
nits during nighttime hours. 

●​ The display shall have no animation, flashing, moving, or scrolling of the display or 
content, and videos are prohibited. 

●​ There shall be an automatic brightness control dependent on ambient light levels. 
●​ There shall be a minimum of 10 seconds between each display screen/message. 
●​ Color of text and background shall be demure (i.e. no fluorescent/bright colors) at all 

times. 
●​ The electronic message board shall have a “fail to black” mode in case there is a 

malfunction. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
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